

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

Combined Financial Report
December 31, 2024

Contents

| | |
|--|-------|
| Independent auditor's report | 1-2 |
| <hr/> | |
| Financial statements | |
| Combined balance sheets | 3 |
| Combined statements of operations | 4 |
| Combined statements of members' equity (deficit) | 5 |
| Combined statements of cash flows | 6-7 |
| Notes to combined financial statements | 8-13 |
| Supplementary information | |
| Combining balance sheets | 14-15 |
| Combining statements of operations | 16-17 |
| Combining statements of cash flows | 18-21 |

Independent Auditor's Report

RSM US LLP

Members

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC
LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

Opinion

We have audited the combined financial statements of LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC (the Company), which comprise the combined balance sheets as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the related combined statements of operations, members' equity (deficit) and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the combined financial statements (collectively, the financial statements).

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Company and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued or available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The combining information is presented for purposes of additional analysis rather than to present the financial position and results of operations of the individual companies and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The combining information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements, or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

RSM US LLP

Des Moines, Iowa
March 13, 2025

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

Combined Balance Sheets
December 31, 2024 and 2023

| | 2024 | 2023 |
|---|----------------------|----------------------|
| Assets | | |
| Current assets: | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 6,844,547 | \$ 5,253,106 |
| Accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses, 2024 \$77,190 and 2023 \$34,682 | 629,175 | 969,335 |
| Prepaid expenses and other | 908,132 | 536,059 |
| Assets limited as to use or restricted | 161,556 | 397,333 |
| Total current assets | 8,543,410 | 7,155,833 |
| Operating property, net of accumulated depreciation | 67,724,959 | 63,791,324 |
| Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization | 1,962,297 | 758,518 |
| Total assets | \$ 78,230,666 | \$ 71,705,675 |
| Liabilities and Members' Equity | | |
| Current liabilities: | | |
| Accounts payable, trade | \$ 516,280 | \$ 1,229,915 |
| Accounts payable, affiliates | 438,764 | 318,901 |
| Accrued expenses | 1,221,686 | 799,875 |
| Refundable deposits from prospective residents, escrowed | 161,556 | 397,333 |
| Resident contract liability, current portion | 1,353,288 | 1,985,906 |
| Total current liabilities | 3,691,574 | 4,731,930 |
| Deferred revenue | 12,000,271 | 9,391,474 |
| Resident contract liability, less current portion | 6,278,188 | 11,198,816 |
| Loans from residents, less current portion | 32,385,989 | 13,835,321 |
| Total liabilities | 54,356,022 | 39,157,541 |
| Members' equity | 23,874,644 | 32,548,134 |
| Total liabilities and members' equity | \$ 78,230,666 | \$ 71,705,675 |

See notes to the combined financial statements.

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

**Combined Statements of Operations
Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023**

| | 2024 | 2023 |
|---|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| Revenues: | | |
| Apartment revenues | \$ 8,901,353 | \$ 6,754,705 |
| Health care revenues | 10,632,676 | 11,572,913 |
| Amortization of nonrefundable entrance payments | 1,750,180 | 1,059,263 |
| Other revenues | 49,524 | 13,031 |
| Total revenues | 21,333,733 | 19,399,912 |
| Operating expenses: | | |
| General and administrative | 5,953,402 | 5,816,344 |
| Plant | 2,618,519 | 2,331,490 |
| Environmental services | 1,004,141 | 988,100 |
| Dietary | 3,620,914 | 3,045,375 |
| Medical and resident care | 7,381,505 | 8,269,998 |
| Depreciation and amortization | 4,286,616 | 2,970,711 |
| Total operating expenses | 24,865,097 | 23,422,018 |
| Loss from operations | (3,531,364) | (4,022,106) |
| Other expense: | | |
| Interest expense, interest accretion | (429,626) | (452,467) |
| Net loss | \$ (3,960,990) | \$ (4,474,573) |

See notes to the combined financial statements.

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

**Combined Statements of Members' Equity (Deficit)
Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023**

| | LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC | LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC | Total Combined Members' Equity |
|---|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Members' equity (deficit) at December 31, 2022 | \$ 44,714,154 | \$ (5,691,447) | \$ 39,022,707 |
| Distributions to members | (2,000,000) | - | (2,000,000) |
| Net loss | (2,143,840) | (2,330,733) | (4,474,573) |
| Members' equity (deficit) at December 31, 2023 | 40,570,314 | (8,022,180) | 32,548,134 |
| Distributions to members | (4,712,500) | - | (4,712,500) |
| Net loss | (3,061,151) | (899,839) | (3,960,990) |
| Members' equity (deficit) at December 31, 2024 | \$ 32,796,663 | \$ (8,922,019) | \$ 23,874,644 |

See notes to the combined financial statements.

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

**Combined Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023**

| | 2024 | 2023 |
|---|---------------------|--------------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities: | | |
| Net loss | \$ (3,960,990) | \$ (4,474,573) |
| Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities: | | |
| Depreciation and amortization | 4,286,616 | 2,970,711 |
| Interest accretion on acquired resident contracts | 428,804 | 450,827 |
| Amortization of nonrefundable entrance payments | (1,750,180) | (1,059,263) |
| Changes in operating assets and liabilities: | | |
| Accounts receivable | (267,629) | (583,756) |
| Prepaid expenses and other | (372,073) | (29,296) |
| Accounts payable, trade | (89,894) | 82,265 |
| Accounts payable, affiliates | 119,863 | 153,760 |
| Accrued expenses | 421,811 | 209,883 |
| Refundable deposits from prospective residents, escrowed | (235,777) | 397,333 |
| Deferred revenue | 4,727,361 | 2,693,462 |
| Net cash provided by operating activities | 3,307,912 | 811,353 |
| Cash flows from investing activities: | | |
| Additions to operating property | (8,638,441) | (3,193,302) |
| Additions to cost of acquiring contracts | (1,409,330) | (693,222) |
| Net cash used in investing activities | (10,047,771) | (3,886,524) |
| Cash flows from financing activities: | | |
| Distributions to members | (4,712,500) | (2,000,000) |
| Proceeds from resident loans | 20,409,794 | 10,786,323 |
| Repayment of resident loans | (2,153,568) | (1,252,418) |
| Repayment of resident contract liabilities | (5,448,203) | (1,523,887) |
| Net cash provided by financing activities | 8,095,523 | 6,010,018 |
| Net increase in cash and cash equivalents | 1,355,664 | 2,934,847 |
| Cash and cash equivalents: | | |
| Beginning | 5,650,439 | 2,715,592 |
| Ending | \$ 7,006,103 | \$ 5,650,439 |

(Continued)

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

Combined Statements of Cash Flows (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

| | 2024 | 2023 |
|--|---------------------|---------------------|
| Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents: | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 6,844,547 | \$ 5,253,106 |
| Assets limited as to use or restricted | 161,556 | 397,333 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Total cash and cash equivalents | \$ 7,006,103 | \$ 5,650,439 |
| | <hr/> <hr/> | <hr/> <hr/> |
| Supplemental disclosures of noncash operating, investing and financing activities: | | |
| Redemption of resident contracts and resident loans in satisfaction of outstanding accounts receivable | \$ 607,789 | \$ 572,282 |
| | <hr/> <hr/> | <hr/> <hr/> |
| Operating property included in accounts payable, trade and affiliate | \$ 93,736 | \$ 717,477 |
| | <hr/> <hr/> | <hr/> <hr/> |

See notes to the combined financial statements.

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Organization and Significant Accounting Policies

Organization: LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC (HoldCo), a Delaware limited liability company, was formed on December 1, 2017. The HoldCo owns a 100% interest in Bridgewater Life Care Property, LLC (PropCo), a Delaware limited liability company. LCS NJ I LLC (LCS NJ), an Iowa limited liability company, owns a 15% interest and ERGS VI, LLC (ERGS), a Delaware limited liability company, owns an 85% interest in HoldCo. LCS NJ and ERGS, formed the HoldCo and the PropCo to acquire, hold title and lease a continuing care retirement community in Bridgewater, New Jersey (the Community). On October 5, 2017, LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC (OpCo), an Iowa limited liability company, was formed to operate the Community and is wholly owned by LCS NJ. The Community was purchased from an unrelated third-party on July 13, 2018.

The accompanying combined financial statements (collectively, the financial statements) include the accounts of the HoldCo, the PropCo and the OpCo (collectively, the Companies) and are reported as combined due to shared management and to provide a complete presentation of the operations of the Community. All material transactions between the Companies have been eliminated.

Use of estimates: The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the dates of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Cash and cash equivalents: The Companies consider investments with maturities of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents.

The state of New Jersey currently requires that an operating reserve be established in the amount of at least 15% of the projected annual operating expenses of the facility, exclusive of depreciation and amortization. The required reserve for the year ended December 31, 2024, is calculated using the projected operating expenses from the Company's budget for the year ended December 31, 2024. The Company had the required amount of \$2,567,046 and \$2,237,663 in cash and cash equivalents at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Concentrations of credit risk: The Companies maintain their cash in bank deposit accounts which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Companies have not experienced any losses in such accounts. The Companies believe they are not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash and cash equivalents.

Accounts receivable: Accounts receivable are reported net of an allowance for credit losses to represent the Companies' estimate of expected losses at the combined balance sheet date. The adequacy of the Companies' allowance for credit losses is reviewed on an ongoing basis using analyses of receivable portfolios by payor source and receivable aging, a review of specific accounts, as well as expected future economic conditions and market trends. Adjustments are made to the allowance as necessary.

Assets limited as to use or restricted: Entrance Payments, prior to occupancy, are held in escrow. These funds remain the property of the prospective residents unless and until available to be released to the OpCo as provided for in the escrow agreement. The amount of the escrowed deposits at December 31, 2024 and 2023, was \$161,556 and \$397,333, respectively.

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Organization and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Operating property: The operating property acquired with the purchase of the Community by the PropCo (the Purchase) was accounted for at fair value in accordance with accounting guidance for purchase and acquisition accounting. Operating property acquired after July 13, 2018, is carried at cost. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets. The cost of maintenance and repairs is expensed as incurred while significant renovations are capitalized.

The Companies evaluate the recoverability of the carrying value of the operating property whenever events or circumstances indicate the carrying amount may not be recoverable. If the operating property is tested for recoverability and the undiscounted estimated future cash flows expected to result from the use of the operating property is less than the carrying amount of the operating property then the operating property is adjusted to fair value and an impairment loss is recognized as the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds the fair value. No impairment was recognized during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Intangible assets: Costs of acquiring contracts are incremental costs incurred in obtaining a Residency Agreement that would not have been incurred had the Residency Agreement not been obtained. Costs are associated with individual agreements and are amortized based on the remaining life expectancy of those residents. Costs of acquiring contracts reduced by fully amortized or disposed of amounts were \$2,153,753 and \$817,483 as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, with total accumulated amortization totaling \$191,456 and \$58,965 as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Amortization expense was \$205,551 and \$70,827 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Income taxes: The Companies are not subject to income taxes. Each member is taxed on their share of the Companies' taxable income, whether or not distributed, and reports on their tax return, their share of any net income or loss of the Companies. Consequently, no provision is made in these financial statements for income taxes, or penalties and interest thereon.

U.S. GAAP requires management to evaluate tax positions taken by the Companies and recognize a tax liability for an uncertain position that more likely than not would not be sustained upon examination by the Internal Revenue Service. Management has evaluated their material tax positions and determined there are no uncertain positions taken or expected to be taken that would require recognition of a liability or disclosure in the financial statements.

Revenue recognition: Resident revenue is reported at the amount that reflects the consideration to which the OpCo expects to be entitled to for providing resident services. These amounts are due from residents, third-party payors (including health insurers and government programs), and others and includes variable consideration for the retroactive revenue adjustments due to settlement of audits, reviews and investigations. Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied and the resident receives and controls the good or service.

Residents pay a monthly fee, determined annually. The monthly fee is recognized as apartment and health care revenue and may only be used for the purposes specified in the Residency Agreements.

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Organization and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Apartment revenues and Entrance Payments: Resident fees for independent and assisted living level of care consist of monthly charges for basic housing and support services. Prior to admission to the Community, a resident makes an Entrance Payment consisting of a nonrefundable portion and may also include a refundable portion. The nonrefundable portion is amortized over the estimated stay of the resident and recorded as amortization of nonrefundable entrance payments on the combined statements of operations. In addition, residents can be directly admitted to the assisted living level of care, which requires payment of a monthly service fee. Monthly fees for residents under these agreements are recorded monthly as the services are provided in accordance with the provisions of Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification, Leases. There may be ancillary services provided that are not included in the monthly fees that are considered separate performance obligations for which revenue is recognized as the services are provided.

Health care revenues: The OpCo has agreements with third-party payors that provide for payments to the OpCo at amounts different from the OpCo's established rates. Payment arrangements include prospectively determined per diem payments. Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied. Health care revenues are reported at the transaction price based on standard charges for goods and services provided, reduced by contractual adjustments provided to third-party payors and implicit price concessions provided to residents.

Settlements with third-party payors for retroactive adjustments due to audits, reviews or investigations are considered variable consideration and are included in the determination of the estimated transaction price for providing patient care. These settlements are estimated based on the terms of the payment agreement with the payor, correspondence from the payor and the OpCo's historical settlement activity, including an assessment to ensure that it is probable that a significant reversal in the amount of the cumulative revenue recognized will not occur.

Generally, residents who are covered by third-party payors are responsible for related deductibles and coinsurance, which vary in amount. The OpCo estimates the transaction price for residents with deductibles and coinsurance based on historical experience and current market conditions. Subsequent changes that are determined to be the result of an adverse change in the residents' ability to pay are recorded as bad debt.

See Note 5 for additional information on health care revenues.

Obligation to provide future services: The OpCo periodically calculates the present value of the net cost of future services and use of facilities to be provided to current residents, which is compared to the balance of deferred entrance fees and estimated future monthly service fees. If the present value of the net cost of future services and use of facilities exceeds the deferred entrance fees and estimated monthly services a liability is recorded (obligation to provide future services and use of facilities) with the corresponding charge to income. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, there was no liability recorded for an obligation to provide future services and use of facilities.

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 2. Related-Party Transactions

The OpCo has a client services agreement with Life Care Services LLC (LCS) (affiliated through common ownership of LCS NJ) for management of the Community. Under the terms of the agreement, LCS supervises the operations of the Community. Management fees of \$956,554 and \$937,961 and incentive management fees on Entrance Payments of \$800,620 and \$444,616, were incurred for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Incentive management fees on Entrance Payments are capitalized as costs of acquiring contracts and are presented as intangible assets on the combined balance sheets. Additionally, LCS has funded Community costs incurred and is subsequently reimbursed by the Community. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the OpCo had a payable to LCS of \$188,764 and \$118,901, respectively.

The OpCo has an agreement with LCS Community Employment LLC (LCE) (affiliated through common ownership of LCS NJ) to provide employment services for the Community.

ERGS or its affiliates are entitled to an annual asset management fee for costs incurred in connection with the preparation of the business plan and the asset management of the Community. Asset management fees of \$50,000 were incurred for both years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the PropCo had a payable to ERGS of \$250,000 and \$200,000, respectively.

In the normal course of operations, the Companies purchase from affiliates of the LCS NJ services for group purchasing, insurance, computing technology and related ancillary matters.

Note 3. Residency Agreements

As part of the purchase of the Community, the PropCo acquired existing Residency Agreements (Agreements). Included in Agreements are multiple contract types with repayment of the refundable portion of the Entrance Payments based on terms in the Agreement. Resident contract liabilities have been recorded under the acquisition method of accounting and was recorded at fair value at the time of the purchase. The face value of the resident contract liability prior to the fair value adjustment is approximately \$6,360,000 and \$11,710,000 as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Interest expense on acquired contracts is recorded over the expected term of the agreement or until repaid, if sooner with a discount rate of 15%. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the unamortized discount is approximately \$82,000 and \$511,000, respectively. Subsequent to the Purchase, the PropCo transferred the resident contract liabilities, including resident refunds, to the OpCo in exchange for a long-term payable due to the OpCo.

After July 13, 2018, the OpCo has entered into Agreements with residents and prospective residents of the Community. The Agreements provide for the lifetime use of an apartment with payment of an Entrance Payment consisting of a nonrefundable portion (and Second Person Fee, if applicable) and a refundable portion. Prior to occupancy, Entrance Payments are refundable, subject to limitations in the Agreements. At the time of occupancy, nonrefundable payments are classified as deferred revenue. After a period of time as defined in the Agreements, the deferred revenue is amortized to revenue as described in Note 1.

Entrance Payments are deposited in an escrow account and will be released to the OpCo after various contractual and regulatory requirements have been met. The amount of deposits that are escrowed and refundable at December 31, 2024 and 2023, are \$161,556 and \$397,333, respectively.

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 4. Operating Property

Operating property consists of the following at December 31, 2024 and 2023:

| | Estimated Useful Lives | 2024 | 2023 |
|-------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| Land | | \$ 5,500,000 | \$ 5,500,000 |
| Building and fixed equipment | 5-40 years | 71,935,905 | 64,442,969 |
| Equipment and furnishings | 3-10 years | 5,907,603 | 4,297,006 |
| | | <u>83,343,508</u> | <u>74,239,975</u> |
| Less accumulated depreciation | | 16,084,392 | 12,010,041 |
| | | <u>67,259,116</u> | <u>62,229,934</u> |
| Remodel projects in progress | | 465,843 | 1,561,390 |
| Total operating property | | <u>\$ 67,724,959</u> | <u>\$ 63,791,324</u> |

Note 5. Health Care Revenues

The OpCo has agreements with third-party payors that provide for payments to the OpCo at amounts different from its established rates. A summary of the payment arrangements with the major third-party payors follows:

Medicare: The OpCo participates in the Medicare program. This federal program is administered by the Centers of Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). The OpCo is paid under the Patient Driven Payment Model (PDPM) for residents who are Medicare Part A eligible and meet the coverage guidelines for skilled nursing services. Under PDPM, therapy minutes are removed as the primary basis for payment and instead PDPM uses the underlying complexity and clinical needs of a patient as a basis for reimbursement. PDPM introduces variable adjustment factors that change reimbursement rates during the resident's length of stay.

Other: Payment agreements with certain commercial insurance carriers, health maintenance organizations, and preferred provider organizations provide for payment using prospectively determined daily rates.

Laws and regulations concerning government programs, including Medicare, are complex and subject to varying interpretation. As a result of investigations by government agencies, various health care organizations have received requests for information and notices regarding alleged noncompliance with those laws and regulations, which, in some instances, have resulted in organizations entering into significant settlement agreements. Compliance with such laws and regulations may also be subject to future government review and interpretation as well as significant regulatory action, including fines, penalties, and potential exclusion from the related programs.

Health care revenues from the Medicare program accounted for approximately 30% and 36% of total health care revenues during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Revenues from the Medicare program accounted for approximately 15% and 22% of total revenues during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

Note 6. Lease Agreement

On July 13, 2018, the OpCo entered into a lease agreement with the PropCo for the use of the PropCo's operating property. The agreement expires on July 13, 2028, and requires the payment of variable components. For the purposes of the Companies' financial statements, the effects of this lease have been eliminated.

Note 7. Employee Benefit Retirement Plan

Available to all eligible employees of LCE is a defined contribution employee retirement benefit plan (the Plan). The OpCo accrued matching contributions of \$150,950 and \$133,127 during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, to be remitted to the Plan in 2025 and 2024. The Plan matches 100% of the first 3% of the participant's eligible contributions plus 50% of the next 2% of eligible contributions.

Note 8. Commitments and Contingencies

The Community in the normal course of operations is exposed to risk and involvement in legal actions and proceedings. To the extent available at costs believed reasonable by the Community, it maintains insurance coverages for various types of risk. Based on the Community's past experience, management believes that any legal actions or proceedings will not have a material effect on the financial position of the Community.

Because of the various regulations surrounding government reimbursed medical costs, there can be no assurance that the reimbursements will be equal to or exceed costs to provide such services.

Note 9. Subsequent Events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through March 13, 2025, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. Through that date, there were no subsequent events requiring recognition or disclosure.

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

Combining Balance Sheet December 31, 2024

| | LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and Subsidiary* | LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC | Eliminations | Combined |
|---|--|-----------------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| Assets | | | | |
| Current assets: | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 106,167 | \$ 6,738,380 | \$ - | \$ 6,844,547 |
| Accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses, \$77,190 | - | 629,175 | - | 629,175 |
| Accounts receivable, affiliate | 439,688 | - | (439,688) | - |
| Prepaid expenses and other | - | 908,132 | - | 908,132 |
| Assets limited as to use or restricted | - | 161,556 | - | 161,556 |
| Total current assets | 545,855 | 8,437,243 | (439,688) | 8,543,410 |
| Operating property, net of accumulated depreciation | 57,440,560 | 10,284,399 | - | 67,724,959 |
| Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization | - | 1,962,297 | - | 1,962,297 |
| Long-term receivables, affiliate | - | 24,939,752 | (24,939,752) | - |
| Total assets | \$ 57,986,415 | \$ 45,623,691 | \$ (25,379,440) | \$ 78,230,666 |
| Liabilities and Members' Equity | | | | |
| Current liabilities: | | | | |
| Accounts payable, trade | \$ - | \$ 516,280 | \$ - | \$ 516,280 |
| Accounts payable, affiliates | 250,000 | 628,452 | (439,688) | 438,764 |
| Accrued expenses | - | 1,221,686 | - | 1,221,686 |
| Refundable deposits from perspective residents, escrowed | - | 161,556 | - | 161,556 |
| Resident contract liability, current portion | - | 1,353,288 | - | 1,353,288 |
| Total current liabilities | 250,000 | 3,881,262 | (439,688) | 3,691,574 |
| Deferred revenue | - | 12,000,271 | - | 12,000,271 |
| Resident contract liability, less current portion | - | 6,278,188 | - | 6,278,188 |
| Loans from residents, less current portion | - | 32,385,989 | - | 32,385,989 |
| Long-term payables, affiliate | 24,939,752 | - | (24,939,752) | - |
| Total liabilities | 25,189,752 | 54,545,710 | (25,379,440) | 54,356,022 |
| Members' equity (deficit) | 32,796,663 | (8,922,019) | - | 23,874,644 |
| Total liabilities and members' equity | \$ 57,986,415 | \$ 45,623,691 | \$ (25,379,440) | \$ 78,230,666 |

*Activity includes LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC's wholly owned subsidiary Bridgewater Life Care Property, LLC.

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

Combining Balance Sheet December 31, 2023

| | LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and Subsidiary* | LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC | Eliminations | Combined |
|---|--|-----------------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| Assets | | | | |
| Current assets: | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 79,456 | \$ 5,173,650 | \$ - | \$ 5,253,106 |
| Accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses, \$34,682 | - | 969,335 | - | 969,335 |
| Accounts receivable, affiliate | 2,242,069 | - | (2,242,069) | - |
| Prepaid expenses and other | - | 536,059 | - | 536,059 |
| Assets limited as to use or restricted | - | 397,333 | - | 397,333 |
| Total current assets | 2,321,525 | 7,076,377 | (2,242,069) | 7,155,833 |
| Operating property, net of accumulated depreciation | 57,247,943 | 6,543,381 | - | 63,791,324 |
| Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization | - | 758,518 | - | 758,518 |
| Long-term receivables, affiliate | - | 18,329,344 | (18,329,344) | - |
| Total assets | \$ 59,569,468 | \$ 32,707,620 | \$ (20,571,413) | \$ 71,705,675 |
| Liabilities and Members' Equity | | | | |
| Current liabilities: | | | | |
| Accounts payable, trade | \$ 469,810 | \$ 760,105 | \$ - | \$ 1,229,915 |
| Accounts payable, affiliates | 200,000 | 2,360,970 | (2,242,069) | 318,901 |
| Accrued expenses | - | 799,875 | - | 799,875 |
| Refundable deposits from perspective residents, escrowed | - | 397,333 | - | 397,333 |
| Resident contract liability, current portion | - | 1,985,906 | - | 1,985,906 |
| Total current liabilities | 669,810 | 6,304,189 | (2,242,069) | 4,731,930 |
| Deferred revenue | - | 9,391,474 | - | 9,391,474 |
| Resident contract liability, less current portion | - | 11,198,816 | - | 11,198,816 |
| Loans from residents, less current portion | - | 13,835,321 | - | 13,835,321 |
| Long-term affiliate payable | 18,329,344 | - | (18,329,344) | - |
| Total liabilities | 18,999,154 | 40,729,800 | (20,571,413) | 39,157,541 |
| Members' equity (deficit) | 40,570,314 | (8,022,180) | - | 32,548,134 |
| Total liabilities and members' equity | \$ 59,569,468 | \$ 32,707,620 | \$ (20,571,413) | \$ 71,705,675 |

*Activity includes LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC's wholly owned subsidiary Bridgewater Life Care Property, LLC.

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

**Combining Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2024**

| | LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and Subsidiary* | LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC | Eliminations | Combined |
|--|--|-----------------------------------|--------------|-----------------------|
| Revenues: | | | | |
| Apartment revenues | \$ - | \$ 8,901,353 | \$ - | \$ 8,901,353 |
| Health care revenues | - | 10,632,676 | - | 10,632,676 |
| Amortization of nonrefundable entrance payments | - | 1,750,180 | - | 1,750,180 |
| Other revenues | - | 49,524 | - | 49,524 |
| Total revenues | - | 21,333,733 | - | 21,333,733 |
| Operating expenses: | | | | |
| General and administrative | 54,924 | 5,898,478 | - | 5,953,402 |
| Plant | - | 2,618,519 | - | 2,618,519 |
| Environmental services | - | 1,004,141 | - | 1,004,141 |
| Dietary | - | 3,620,914 | - | 3,620,914 |
| Medical and resident care | - | 7,381,505 | - | 7,381,505 |
| Depreciation and amortization | 2,108,318 | 2,178,298 | - | 4,286,616 |
| Total operating expenses | 2,163,242 | 22,701,855 | - | 24,865,097 |
| Loss from operations | (2,163,242) | (1,368,122) | - | (3,531,364) |
| Other income (expense): | | | | |
| Interest income (expense), net, including interest accretion | (1,505,698) | 1,076,072 | - | (429,626) |
| Lease income (expense) | 607,789 | (607,789) | - | - |
| | (897,909) | 468,283 | - | (429,626) |
| Net loss | \$ (3,061,151) | \$ (899,839) | \$ - | \$ (3,960,990) |

*Activity includes LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC's wholly owned subsidiary Bridgewater Life Care Property, LLC.

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

Combining Statement of Operations Year Ended December 31, 2023

| | LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and Subsidiary* | LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC | Eliminations | Combined |
|---|--|-----------------------------------|--------------|-----------------------|
| Revenues: | | | | |
| Apartment revenues | \$ - | \$ 6,754,705 | \$ - | \$ 6,754,705 |
| Health care revenues | - | 11,572,913 | - | 11,572,913 |
| Amortization of nonrefundable entrance payments | - | 1,059,263 | - | 1,059,263 |
| Other revenues | - | 13,031 | - | 13,031 |
| Total revenues | - | 19,399,912 | - | 19,399,912 |
| Operating expenses: | | | | |
| General and administrative | 76,248 | 5,740,096 | - | 5,816,344 |
| Plant | - | 2,331,490 | - | 2,331,490 |
| Environmental services | - | 988,100 | - | 988,100 |
| Dietary | - | 3,045,375 | - | 3,045,375 |
| Medical and resident care | - | 8,269,998 | - | 8,269,998 |
| Depreciation and amortization | 1,866,466 | 1,104,245 | - | 2,970,711 |
| Total operating expenses | 1,942,714 | 21,479,304 | - | 23,422,018 |
| Loss from operations | (1,942,714) | (2,079,392) | - | (4,022,106) |
| Other income (expense): | | | | |
| Interest income (expense), net, including interest accretion | (760,167) | 307,700 | - | (452,467) |
| Lease income (expense) | 559,041 | (559,041) | - | - |
| | (201,126) | (251,341) | - | (452,467) |
| Net loss | \$ (2,143,840) | \$ (2,330,733) | \$ - | \$ (4,474,573) |

*Activity includes LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC's wholly owned subsidiary Bridgewater Life Care Property, LLC.

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

Combining Statement of Cash Flows Year Ended December 31, 2024

| | LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and Subsidiary* | LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC | Eliminations | Combined |
|---|--|-----------------------------------|--------------|---------------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities: | | | | |
| Net loss | \$ (3,061,151) | \$ (899,839) | \$ - | \$ (3,960,990) |
| Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities: | | | | |
| Depreciation and amortization | 2,108,318 | 2,178,298 | - | 4,286,616 |
| Interest accretion on acquired resident contracts | - | 428,804 | - | 428,804 |
| Amortization of nonrefundable entrance payments | - | (1,750,180) | - | (1,750,180) |
| Changes in operating assets and liabilities: | | | | |
| Accounts receivable | - | (267,629) | - | (267,629) |
| Prepaid expenses and other | - | (372,073) | - | (372,073) |
| Accounts payable, trade | - | (89,894) | - | (89,894) |
| Net accounts receivable and accounts payable, affiliates | 1,852,381 | (1,732,518) | - | 119,863 |
| Accrued expenses | - | 421,811 | - | 421,811 |
| Refundable deposits from prospective residents, escrowed | - | (235,777) | - | (235,777) |
| Deferred revenue | - | 4,727,361 | - | 4,727,361 |
| Net cash provided by operating activities | 899,548 | 2,408,364 | - | 3,307,912 |
| Cash flows from investing activities: | | | | |
| Additions to operating property | (2,770,745) | (5,867,696) | - | (8,638,441) |
| Additions to cost of acquiring contracts | - | (1,409,330) | - | (1,409,330) |
| Net accounts receivable and accounts payable, affiliates | 6,610,408 | (6,610,408) | - | - |
| Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities | 3,839,663 | (13,887,434) | - | (10,047,771) |
| Cash flows from financing activities: | | | | |
| Distributions to members | (4,712,500) | - | - | (4,712,500) |
| Proceeds from resident loans | - | 20,409,794 | - | 20,409,794 |
| Repayment of resident loans | - | (2,153,568) | - | (2,153,568) |
| Repayment of resident contract liabilities | - | (5,448,203) | - | (5,448,203) |
| Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities | (4,712,500) | 12,808,023 | - | 8,095,523 |
| Net increase in cash and cash equivalents | 26,711 | 1,328,953 | - | 1,355,664 |
| Cash and cash equivalents: | | | | |
| Beginning | 79,456 | 5,570,983 | - | 5,650,439 |
| Ending | \$ 106,167 | \$ 6,899,936 | \$ - | \$ 7,006,103 |

(Continued)

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

Combining Statement of Cash Flows (Continued)

Year Ended December 31, 2024

| | LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and Subsidiary* | LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC | Eliminations | Combined |
|---|--|-----------------------------------|--------------|---------------------|
| Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents: | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 106,167 | \$ 6,738,380 | \$ - | \$ 6,844,547 |
| Assets limited as to use or restricted | - | 161,556 | - | 161,556 |
| Total cash and cash equivalents | \$ 106,167 | \$ 6,899,936 | \$ - | \$ 7,006,103 |
| Supplemental disclosures of noncash operating, investing and financing activities: | | | | |
| Redemption of resident contracts and resident loans in satisfaction of outstanding accounts receivable | \$ - | \$ 607,789 | \$ - | \$ 607,789 |
| Operating property included in accounts payable trade and affiliate | \$ - | \$ 93,736 | \$ - | \$ 93,736 |

*Activity includes LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC’s wholly owned subsidiary Bridgewater Life Care Property, LLC.

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

Combining Statement of Cash Flows Year Ended December 31, 2023

| | LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and Subsidiary* | LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC | Eliminations | Combined |
|---|--|-----------------------------------|--------------|--------------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities: | | | | |
| Net loss | \$ (2,143,840) | \$ (2,330,733) | \$ - | \$ (4,474,573) |
| Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities: | | | | |
| Depreciation and amortization | 1,866,466 | 1,104,245 | - | 2,970,711 |
| Interest accretion on acquired resident contracts | - | 450,827 | - | 450,827 |
| Amortization of nonrefundable entrance payments | - | (1,059,263) | - | (1,059,263) |
| Changes in operating assets and liabilities: | | | | |
| Accounts receivable | - | (583,756) | - | (583,756) |
| Prepaid expenses and other | - | (29,296) | - | (29,296) |
| Accounts payable, trade | 85,480 | (3,215) | - | 82,265 |
| Net accounts receivable and accounts payable, affiliates | 1,050,000 | (896,240) | - | 153,760 |
| Accrued expenses | - | 209,883 | - | 209,883 |
| Refundable deposits from prospective residents, escrowed | - | 397,333 | - | 397,333 |
| Deferred revenue | - | 2,693,462 | - | 2,693,462 |
| Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities | 858,106 | (46,753) | - | 811,353 |
| Cash flows from investing activities: | | | | |
| Additions to operating property | (774,717) | (2,418,585) | - | (3,193,302) |
| Additions to cost of acquiring contracts | - | (693,222) | - | (693,222) |
| Net accounts receivable and accounts payable, affiliates | 1,701,125 | (1,701,125) | - | - |
| Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities | 926,408 | (4,812,932) | - | (3,886,524) |
| Cash flows from financing activities: | | | | |
| Distributions to members | (2,000,000) | - | - | (2,000,000) |
| Proceeds from resident loans | - | 10,786,323 | - | 10,786,323 |
| Repayment of resident loans | - | (1,252,418) | - | (1,252,418) |
| Repayment of resident contract liabilities | - | (1,523,887) | - | (1,523,887) |
| Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities | (2,000,000) | 8,010,018 | - | 6,010,018 |
| Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents | (215,486) | 3,150,333 | - | 2,934,847 |
| Cash and cash equivalents: | | | | |
| Beginning | 294,942 | 2,420,650 | - | 2,715,592 |
| Ending | \$ 79,456 | \$ 5,570,983 | \$ - | \$ 5,650,439 |

(Continued)

LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC

Combining Statement of Cash Flows (Continued)

Year Ended December 31, 2023

| | LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC and Subsidiary* | LCS Bridgewater Operations LLC | Eliminations | Combined |
|---|--|-----------------------------------|--------------|---------------------|
| Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents: | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 79,456 | \$ 5,173,650 | \$ - | \$ 5,253,106 |
| Assets limited as to use or restricted | - | 397,333 | - | 397,333 |
| Total cash and cash equivalents | \$ 79,456 | \$ 5,570,983 | \$ - | \$ 5,650,439 |
| Supplemental disclosures of noncash operating, investing and financing activities: | | | | |
| Redemption of resident contracts and resident loans in satisfaction of outstanding accounts receivable | \$ - | \$ 572,282 | \$ - | \$ 572,282 |
| Operating property included in accounts payable trade and affiliate | \$ 469,810 | \$ 247,667 | \$ - | \$ 717,477 |

*Activity includes LCS – Life Plan Venture I, LLC's wholly owned subsidiary Bridgewater Life Care Property, LLC.